ducting salt water from the river; such permission to continue only during the pleas-
ure of the Common Council. The communication stated that compensation for the 
pipe had been fixed by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund on December 1, 1892, 
at the rate of one hundred and thirty-five dollars ($135) per annum, but since the 
granting of the privilege the Department of Finance had had considerable difficulty 
in collecting the amount due, and it was necessary to request the Co; poration Counsel 
to bring action on three separate occasions for the collec:ion of such sums, one of such

[...]

amount of said appropriation being insufficient. 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

111(11 and the Presidents if the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

One thousand five hundred and forty-eight dollars ($1,548). as requested by the 
President, Borough of Queens, from accounts Nos. 1649 and 1655, Bureau of Street 
Cleaning, to accounts Nos. 1650 and 1652, Bureau of Street Cleaning, within the 
appropriation for the Fear 1910. 

The City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Queens,

[...]

1655, Forage, Shoeing and 
Boarding Horses, to Account No. 1652, Contingencies. It is stated the $100 is needed 
in No. 1652 to meet increased carfare charges and to purchase necessary maps. 

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand five hundred and forty-eight dollars 
($1,548), be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to 
the office of the President of the Borough of Queens for the year 1910, entitled and 
as follows 

Bureau of Street Cleaning- 
1649. Repairs and replacements by contracts or open orders........

[...]

City of New York,  
Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 

City Hall, May 10, 1910. 	j 

ro the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-A resolution was adopted by your Honorable Board on April 15, 

.910, transferring the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) from an appropria-
ion made to this Department, entitled President, Borough of Manhattan (No. 1438), 
lureau of Highways, Maintenance of Highways, Stone Block Pavement, Salaries and 
Wages, to an appropriation made to the Board of Aldermen and City Clerk for the

[...]

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens and Rich-
mond-15. 

The Secretary presented communications, etc., as follows: 

Resolutions (3) of the Board of Aldermen, requesting issues of special revenue 
bonds (subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter), as follows: 

Two hundred and eighty-five dollars ($285), the proceeds to be used by the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Richmond for the payment of rent of office used by Engineers 
~Ill construction of sewers in Stapleton, Borough of Richmond. 

Thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000), to provide for the salaries of an additional 
force for Bellevue, Harlem and Fordham Hospitals, under the jurisdiction of the 
Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals. 

Pennsylvania Tunnel and Terminal Railroad Cuntpan. , 
No. 10 Bridge Street,

[...]

maps and monumenting all territory within said Borough, and when anthoruts t hue ref r 
shall have been obtained from the Board of :lldermen, the Comptroller is authori/cdl to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by sectiliu 169 
of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirteen thousand II~Ilars 
($13,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 

Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the L ar(I I , f Alder 
men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, llrooklv- ,l, The Ilr ox, t)n(•(n.

[...]

sighting fixtures and refrigerators), as set forth in the drawings and specifications for 

the construction and entire completion of a dormitory for female inmates at the New 

York City Farm Colony, situatel on the north side of the Manor road, Township of 

Ca~tleton, Borough of Richmond, at an ?stimated cost not to exceed the sum of forty-

nine thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine dollars ($49,889). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative--The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of1lanhattan, Bro,)klvn, The Bronx. Queens 

and Richmond-16. 

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of.